
 
 

Wood Green Area Forum and Committee 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2012 
 

6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: MAIN HALL, CYPRIOT CENTRE, EARLHAM GROVE, LONDON 
N22 5HJ 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE AREA COMMITTEE/FORUM: 
 
Councillors Christophides (Chair), Cooke, Demirci, Egan, Gibson, Meehan, Stewart, 
Strickland and Waters 
 
6.00 – 6.30pm: please visit the council’s display stands to collect your consultation 
documents, freepost feedback cards, and see the latest news and information on council 
services and projects including Myddleton Road improvement strategy, cycle improvements 
on Lymington Avenue, Dog Control Orders consultation and Alexandra Palace consultation.  
 
 

 
AREA FORUM  
 

• INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME – 6.30pm 
The Chair will provide an overview of items on the agenda and how the 
Area Forum and Committee will proceed. 
 

• ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS – 6.35pm 
To provide an update on actions from previous meetings.  
 

• WOODSIDE, NOEL PARK & BOUNDS GREEN AREA PLAN – 6.45pm 
To provide residents with the proposed final draft of the Plan for the area.  
 

• 'ALL FOOD AND NO PLAY... ARE HARINGEY'S CHILDREN 
HEALTHY?' – 6.55pm 

Officers from the Public Health service will introduce the 2012 Annual 
Public Health report focussed on reducing childhood obesity. Residents will 
be invited to put forward their views and ideas on helping children in the 
borough to enjoy a healthy weight.  
 

 
 

 



 

2 

• OUTSTANDING FOR ALL - HARINGEY EDUCATION COMMISSION – 
7.15pm  

An overview will be provided of the independent Education Commission, 
Outstanding for All, set up to map out future education provision in 
Haringey and to accelerate the pace of school improvement across the 
borough. Information will be provided on how residents can input their 
views into the process.  
 

• ONE BOROUGH ONE FUTURE FUND – 7.40pm 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Carbon Reduction will introduce the 
new £1.2m fund launched by the Council to encourage social and 
economic innovation to help tackle the biggest issues in the borough. The 
fund was now open for anyone with an interest in Haringey to put forward a 
bid to support projects aimed at helping create new and dynamic services 
to better serve residents. 
 

• AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS – 8.10pm  
  

 
Break: 8.15 – 8.25pm 

 
AREA COMMITTEE   

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that 
interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that matter if 
the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would 
reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the member's judgment of the 
public interest and if this interest affects their financial position or the financial position of a 
person or body as described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the 
determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them 
or any person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.  
 
3.  MINUTES  
To agree the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17 April as an accurate record.  
 
4.  AREA PLAN  
To agree the final Area Plan document. 
 
5.  TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES AND AGENDA 

ITEMS  

• 15 October – Wood Green regeneration (provisional)  

• 29 January 2013  

• 18 April  



 

3 

 
6.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8
[...]

In under 200 words tell us about you and how you go about developing new ideas. You may wish to 

give examples of some projects you have been part of. 

SECTION 2 About Your Idea

1. Describe your idea

In under 200 words, please tell us what your idea is. 

2. What stage is your idea at?

In under 200 words, tell us how far your idea has been progressed. 

(where applicable)

Page 22



3. What will be achieved? 

In under 200 words, tell us what benefits you expect to happen as a result.

4. Who will be responsible for delivery?

Please provide information on which organisations may be involved in delivering the initiative.

5. How will you measure your success?

In under 200 words, tell us how we will know if your idea is successful.

6. What would be the timescale for your idea to be delivered?

Start Finish
  

7a. How much funding are you applying for?  £

7b. Briefly, what would you plan to spend the money on?

7c. Are you already in receipt of funding from Haringey Council?

  Yes    No   (This won’t affect your application, it is just good to know.)

7d. Do you have any other funding arranged for part of your idea?

  Yes    No   (This won’t affect your application, it is just good to know.)

8. What additional support might you need to develop your innovation?

Page 23



SECTION 3 The Key Criteria

In under 200 words for each, please outline how your idea will meet our 6 key criteria:

1. Reduce inequality

2. Meet needs which aren’t currently being met

3. Offer a more efficient approach to deliver our objectives

4. Put the needs of residents at the heart of the process

5. Offer value for money 

6. Be sustainable and self-sufficient 

Page 24



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2012 

 
Present:  Christophides (Chair), Cooke, Demirci, Egan, Gibson, Meehan, Stewart, 

Strickland and Waters 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

WGAC69.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 
 

WGAC70.

 
AREA PLAN  

 The Committee considered the draft Wood Green Area Plan setting out 
the areas priorities for 2012/13 and centred on a number of key 
concerns including community health, regeneration and young people. 
Members expressed concern that the tabling of the Area Plan document 
at the meeting had prevented the Committee and attendees of the 
Forum from having sufficient time to read and comment on the 
document. Officers apologised for the late distribution of the papers and 
the Assistant Director of Planning agreed to raise the issue at the next 
Place and Sustainability directorate management team meeting. 
Additionally, it was emphasised that the version of the Area Plan 
provided was not the final draft and that Members still had the 
opportunity to make amendments. The final version would be provided 
for sign off at the next Committee meeting in June. 
 
The Committee provided general comments that the Plan should be 
more concise and clearly aligned with the priorities of the Forum and to 
operate as a more aspirational document for the area. It was also 
requested that air quality be included as an issue for future focus within 
the Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AD 
Planni
ng  

WGAC71.

 
TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES 

AND AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 19 June and would be held if 
possible at a venue in Woodside ward. Potential themes for the meeting 
were discussed and it was proposed that the regeneration of Wood 
Green could be a suitable topic. The meeting could potentially be run as 
a workshop session covering the various plans and schemes currently in 
development for the town centre area such as the Town Centre Strategy 
and plans to improve the streetscene and transport arrangements on the 
High Road etc. It was recognised however that this would be dependant 
on the timetabling for these key pieces of Council work and as a result 
that this might need to be deferred to a meeting later in the year.    
 
The Committee discussed a number of issues that had been raised 
during the Forum and confirmed further actions. Cllr Strickland agreed to 
seek clarification on the allocation of tickets via Ticketmaster for the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Strickl

Agenda Item 10Page 25



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2012 
 

Olympic Torch event at Alexandra Palace as it had been suggested 
during the Forum that other boroughs had managed to ringfence their 
allocations to borough residents. Cllr Strickland would also check the 
feasibility for large screens showing the Olympics to be erected in public 
spaces in the borough such as Ducketts Common. 
 

and 
 
Cllr 
Strickl
and 

WGAC72.

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 The Committee were advised of a £450 underspend to the Making the 
Difference funds allocated to the area to support local community 
projects. The Chair had sought the views of attendees during the Forum 
part of the meeting on how the surplus money should be allocated. Two 
suggestions had been put forward: allocating further funds to Parkside 
Malvern Resident’s Association for their Community Garden Project and 
the re-instatement of Dolly Popes plaque to the bench outside Wood 
Green bus garage.  
 
RESOLVED 

That the Chair approve the final allocation of the underspend to the two 
projects proposed above.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 

 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHIDES  
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Woodside, Noel Park & Bounds Green Area Plan - 6.45pm
	4 'All food and no play... are Haringey's children healthy?' - 6.55pm
	6 One Borough One Future Fund - 7.40pm
	oboff_application

	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2012 

 
Present:  Christophides (Chair), Demirci, Egan, Meehan and Stewart 

 
 
In 

Attendance: 

Councillor Cooke, Gibson, Strickland and Waters 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

WGAC73.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Cooke, Gibson, Strickland and 
Waters.  
 

 
 

WGAC74.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  

 
The Committee received an update on a number of issues raised at the 
last meeting including the allocation of the £450 underspend to the 
Making the Difference Fund for the area. Two projects had been 
proposed at the last meeting: Parkside Malvern Resident’s Association 
and refurbishment of Dolly Pope’s bench plaque. An update would be 
provided at the next meeting once the exact monies had been 
determined for each project, although it was anticipated that the majority 
would be allocated to Parkside Malvern.   
 
The Chair also gave an update following a number of queries raised 
during the last Forum meeting in relation to the Olympics including the 
potential for large screens to be erected in public spaces in the borough 
to show the Games. Officers had explored the potential hire cost for 
such an outdoor screen and had established this would be in the region 
of £10,000. The screenings would also incur additional expense related 
to crowd management and public safety arrangements and compliance 
with requirements set out by LOCOG (London Organising Committee of 
the Olympic and Paralympic Games). Therefore, in light of the current 
financial climate, the proposal would not be taken forward.  
 
Clarification had also been sought on the allocation of tickets via 
Ticketmaster for the Olympic Torch event at Alexandra Palace following 
concerns expressed at the last Forum that the tickets had not been 
ringfenced for borough residents. It was confirmed that the tickets had 
been sold in accordance with LOCOG ticketing guidance, with 
approximately 25% of tickets released at Tottenham Green Leisure 
Centre. An analysis undertaken by Ticketmaster had shown that 83% of 
ticket purchases made through them were from within Haringey, Enfield 
or Barnet.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 



MINUTES OF THE WOOD GREEN AREA FORUM AND COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2012 
 

WGAC75.

 
AREA PLAN  

 The Committee considered the final draft of the Area Plan for Wood 
Green, Noel Park and Bounds Green wards identifying priorities for the 
year 2012/13 onwards.  
 
The Committee queried one of the entries under the community safety 
priority in relation to street drinking in Tintern, Granville, Grainger, Cline 
Rd and Hillside Gardens as Councillors were not aware that these were 
particular problem areas. It was agreed that the narrative for this item 
needed to be made clearer and that ward Councillors should discuss this 
issue with their Safer Neighbourhood teams.  
 
It was commented that the Plan would need to be updated and 
strengthened to reflect the new plans being developed for youth services 
and any additional resources available.   
 
 
RESOLVED 

 

• That the final version of the Area Plan be approved subject to the 
revisions requested above and in acknowledgement that the Plan 
remained a ‘live’ document subject to ongoing review and update 
following each quarterly Area Forum and Committee meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joan 

Hanco

x  

 
Joan 

Hanco

x 

WGAC76.

 
TO NOTE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND DISCUSS VENUES 

AND AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 15 October and would be held if 
possible at a venue in Noel Park ward. As discussed at the last meeting, 
the October meeting would be on the topic of Wood Green regeneration 
and as such, it was suggested that Wood Green library might be an 
appropriate venue.  
 

 
 
 
Clerk 

 
COUNCILLOR JOANNA CHRISTOPHIDES 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


